

**MINIMUM PARTICULARS TO APPEAR ON THE LABEL WHERE THERE IS NO PACKAGE LEAFLET, E.g. Concertina Labels. {NATURE/TYPE}**

**1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE MARKETING AUTHORISATION HOLDER AND OF THE MANUFACTURING AUTHORISATION HOLDER RESPONSIBLE FOR BATCH RELEASE, IF DIFFERENT**

Ecolab Ltd  
Lotherton Way, Garforth  
Leeds  
LS25 2JY  
UK

Manufacturer:

Ecolab Ltd  
Winnington Avenue  
Northwich  
Cheshire  
CW8 3AA  
UK

**2. NAME OF THE VETERINARY MEDICINAL PRODUCT**

Blu-gard 2.00% w/w Teat Dip Solution

**3. STATEMENT OF THE ACTIVE SUBSTANCE(S) AND OTHER INGREDIENTS**

Linear Dodecylbenzene Sulphonic Acid (97%) 2.00% W/W in base containing 3.66% w/w glycerol and 11.3% w/w sorbitol solution 70%.

**4. PHARMACEUTICAL FORM**

Teat dip solution

**5. PACKAGE SIZE**

**6. INDICATION(S)**

An aid in controlling mastitis for use throughout the year.

**7. CONTRAINDICATIONS**

Blu-Gard, although it contains 12% emollient it is not sold as cure for badly chapped or inflamed teats. If this condition exists consult a veterinarian.

**8. ADVERSE REACTIONS**

**9. TARGET SPECIES**

Dairy cows

## **10. DOSAGE FOR EACH SPECIES, ROUTE(S) AND METHOD OF ADMINISTRATION**

Immediately after milking spray Blu-gard at full strength. Spray the entire teat in Blu-gard. Allow to air dry – do not wipe.

Just prior to next milking, wash and dry entire udder and teats thoroughly.

## **11. ADVICE ON CORRECT ADMINISTRATION**

Always use fresh full strength Blu-gard.

Do not mix Blu-gard with any other teat spray or other products.

## **12. WITHDRAWAL PERIOD**

Cattle: Meat – zero days

Milk – zero hours

## **13. SPECIAL STORAGE PRECAUTIONS**

Store away from food, drink and animal feedstuffs.

Protect from frost.

Store in tightly closed original containers.

## **14. SPECIAL WARNING(S)**

For external use only

Wash and dry udders and teats before milking

If signs of disease persist or appear, consult your veterinary surgeon.

Avoid contact with skin and eyes. In case of accidental contact, wash the affected area with plenty of clean running water and seek medical attention if irritation persists.

People who are allergic to ingredients in the product should handle the product with great care (e.g. by wearing rubber gloves).

Wash hands after use.

Do not eat, drink or smoke whilst using this product.

## **15. EXPIRY DATE**

**16. SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS FOR THE DISPOSAL OF UNUSED PRODUCTS OR WASTE MATERIALS, IF ANY**

Harmful to aquatic life. Do not contaminate ponds, waterways or ditches with the product or used container. Rinse containers thoroughly with water. Dispose of rinsings in slurry or dirty water. Dispose of rinsed containers in farm refuse. Used containers should not be recycled.

**17. DATE ON WHICH THE LABEL WAS LAST APPROVED**

**18. THE WORDS "FOR ANIMAL TREATMENT ONLY" AND CONDITIONS OR RESTRICTIONS REGARDING SUPPLY AND USE, IF APPLICABLE**

*[Distribution category]*

AVM- GSL
-------------

**19. THE WORDS "KEEP OUT OF THE SIGHT AND REACH OF CHILDREN"**

Keep out of the reach and sight of children

**20. MARKETING AUTHORISATION NUMBER(S)**

**Vm 04509/4004**

**21. MANUFACTURER'S BATCH NUMBER**

**22. OTHER INFORMATION**

**Approved: 05/01/2018**

